Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920)869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 03-28-18-R Fee to Trust application for property located at W327 Fish Creek Road

- WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation has acquired in fee status property located at with the following tax parcel number(s): 17-0-1585-01; and
- WHEREAS, the parcel is described as follows: Legal Description: See Attached. Tax Parcel Number(s): 17-0-1585-01
- WHEREAS, the above described parcel is requested in Trust Status to expand the Oneida Nation land base and provide existing residential land use and will not be used for gaming purposes; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Oneida Business Committee certifies that the local property taxes will be paid up to trust placement.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Oneida Business Committee hereby requests that the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs initiate and carry out the process required to place the above parcels in trust for the Oneida Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 6 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 28th day of March, 2018; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 5 members for, 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

isa Summers. Secretary Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."

Legal Description:

Part of the Northeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4), Section Twenty-one (21), Township Twenty-three (23) North, Range Nineteen (19) East of the Fourth Principal Meridian, in the Town of Oneida, Outagamie County, Wisconsin, described as follows: Beginning at the North Quarter corner, Section 21, Township 23 North, Range 19 East; thence South 00 deg. 11 min. 30 sec. East, 219.00 feet along the East line of the NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4, said Section; thence South 88 deg. 14 min. 27 sec. West, 338.11 feet; thence North 00 deg. 11 min. 44 sec. West, 230.00 feet to the North line of said NE 1/4 of the NW 1/4; thence South 89 deg. 53 min. 42 sec. East, 338.00 feet along said North line, to the point of beginning, excepting therefrom that thereof used for road purposes.